## ORDINANCE NO. 29393

An ordinance amending Chapter 51A, "Dallas Development Code: Ordinance No. 19455, as amended," of the Dallas City Code by amending Section 51A-7.308; providing a new sunset date for digital display detached non-premise sign regulations; providing a penalty not to exceed \$2,000; providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, the city plan commission and the city council, in accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas, the state law, and the ordinances of the City of Dallas, have given the required notices and have held the required public hearings regarding this amendment to the Dallas City Code; Now, Therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Subsection (k), "Sunset," of Section 51A-7.308, "Digital Display on Certain Detached Non-Premise Signs," of Division 51A-7.300, "Provisions for Business Zoning Districts," of Article VII, "Sign Regulations," of Chapter 51A, "Dallas Development Code: Ordinance No. 19455, as amended," of the Dallas City Code is amended to read as follows:

- "(k) <u>Sunset</u>. <u>The director shall issue no permits after [This section expires on]</u> August 31, 2015 [1, 2014], unless that date is extended by ordinance [re-enacted with amendment] before that date. The city plan commission and city council shall review this section before <u>August 21, 2016 [its expiration date]</u>."
- SECTION 2. That a person violating a provision of this ordinance, upon conviction, is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$2,000.
- SECTION 3. That Chapter 51A of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

WARREN M.S. ERNST, City Attorney

Assistant City Attorney

Passed JUN 2 5 2014



## PROOF OF PUBLICATION - LEGAL ADVERTISING

The legal advertisement required for the noted ordinance was published in the Dallas Morning News, the official newspaper of the city, as required by law, and the Dallas City Charter, Chapter XVIII, Section 7.

DATE ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL JUN 2 5 2014	
ORDINANCE NUMB	ER 29393
DATE PUBLISHED	JUN <b>28</b> 2014

ATTESTED BY:

Losa G. Lias

OFFICE OF CITY SECRETARY X:\PROOF OF PUBLICATION.docx